

# MEZZI

SMART LUXURY

**Mezzi Holdings Inc.**

CONSOLIDATED INTERM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

*FOR THE PERIOD ENDED JULY 31, 2016*

(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

## **UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

In accordance with National Instrument 51-102 released by the Canadian Securities Administrators, the Company discloses that its auditors have not reviewed the unaudited consolidated interim financial statements for the period ended July 31, 2016.

**Mezzi Holdings Inc.**  
**CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION**  
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)  
AS AT

	July 31, 2016	April 30, 2016 (Audited)
<b>ASSETS</b>		
<b>Current assets</b>		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 262,496	\$ 79,705
Amounts receivable (Note 4)	38,427	39,976
Prepaid expenses	73,324	106,264
Inventory (Note 5)	<u>129,210</u>	<u>85,425</u>
<b>Total current assets</b>	<u>503,457</u>	<u>311,370</u>
<b>Non-current assets</b>		
Furniture and equipment (Note 6)	10,284	10,944
Intangible assets (Note 7)	1,376,949	1,396,811
Goodwill	<u>34,355</u>	<u>34,355</u>
<b>Total non-current assets</b>	<u>1,421,588</u>	<u>1,442,110</u>
<b>Total assets</b>	<u>\$ 1,925,045</u>	<u>\$ 1,753,480</u>
<b>LIABILITIES AND EQUITY</b>		
<b>Current liabilities</b>		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (Note 8 and 12)	\$ 217,564	\$ 177,549
Loans payable (Note 9)	<u>128,839</u>	<u>50,264</u>
<b>Total current liabilities</b>	<u>346,403</u>	<u>227,813</u>
<b>Non-current liabilities</b>		
Contingent Consideration	<u>11,320</u>	<u>11,320</u>
<b>Total liabilities</b>	<u>357,723</u>	<u>239,133</u>
<b>Equity</b>		
Share capital (Note 10)	7,866,250	7,573,688
Subscriptions received (Note 10)	291,500	-
Reserves (Note 10)	726,177	634,160
Deficit	<u>(7,316,605)</u>	<u>(6,693,501)</u>
<b>Total equity</b>	<u>1,567,322</u>	<u>1,514,347</u>
<b>Total liabilities and equity</b>	<u>\$ 1,925,045</u>	<u>\$ 1,753,480</u>
Commitment (Note 15)		
Subsequent event (Note 16)		

**Approved and authorized on behalf of the Board:**

"Keir Reynolds", Director "John Veltheer", Director

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated interim financial statements.

**Mezzi Holdings Inc.****CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF LOSS AND COMPREHENSIVE LOSS**

(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	Three Months Ended July 31, 2016	Three Months Ended July 31, 2015
<b>SALES</b>	\$ 65,801	\$ 15,235
<b>COST OF SALES</b>	<u>(49,148)</u>	<u>(11,608)</u>
	<u>16,653</u>	<u>3,627</u>
<b>EXPENSES</b>		
Consulting	109,709	99,380
Depreciation	20,522	5,144
Interest expense	3,575	-
Management fees (Note 12)	30,000	30,000
Marketing	83,202	116,741
Office and miscellaneous	43,828	88,448
Professional fees (Note 12)	35,346	22,400
Salaries	83,155	132,287
Share-based payments (Note 10 and 12)	158,813	-
Transfer agent and regulatory fees	6,250	6,154
Travel and accommodation	<u>59,231</u>	<u>42,935</u>
	<u>(633,631)</u>	<u>(543,489)</u>
<b>OTHER ITEMS</b>		
Foreign exchange loss	(4,573)	(4,697)
Rental income	-	3,832
Interest income	-	988
Product development costs	<u>(1,553)</u>	<u>(14,875)</u>
<b>Total other items</b>	<u>(6,126)</u>	<u>(14,752)</u>
<b>Loss for the period</b>	\$ (623,104)	\$ (554,614)
<b>Basic and diluted loss per common share</b>	\$ (0.01)	\$ (0.01)
<b>OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME</b>		
Currency translation adjustment	\$ (3,867)	\$ -
<b>Comprehensive loss for the period</b>	\$ (626,971)	\$ (554,614)
<b>Weighted average number of common shares outstanding</b>	44,592,929	38,299,422

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated interim financial statements.

**Mezzi Holdings Inc.**  
**CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS**  
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	Three Months Ended July 31, 2016	Three Months Ended July 31, 2015
<b>CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES</b>		
Loss for the period	\$ (623,104)	\$ (554,614)
Items not affecting cash:		
Accrued interest	3,575	-
Depreciation	20,522	5,144
Salary settlement	-	45,000
Shares issued for loan	13,332	-
Share-based payments	145,480	-
Foreign exchange	4,573	-
Changes in non-cash working capital items:		
Amounts receivable	1,549	46,570
Deferred income	-	10,298
Inventory	(43,785)	9,539
Prepaid expenses	32,940	(173,631)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	35,442	(96,332)
Net cash used in operating activities	<u>(409,476)</u>	<u>(515,362)</u>
<b>CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES</b>		
Net of acquisition and write-down of intangible assets	-	9,250
Acquisition of furniture and equipment	<u>-</u>	<u>(12,456)</u>
Net cash used in investing activities	<u>-</u>	<u>(3,206)</u>
<b>CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES</b>		
Proceeds from exercise of warrants	176,000	-
Proceeds from exercise of stock options	45,900	-
Loans received	75,000	-
Subscriptions received	<u>291,500</u>	<u>-</u>
Net cash provided by financing activities	<u>588,400</u>	<u>-</u>
Effects of translation	3,867	-
Change in cash and cash equivalents for the period	182,791	(518,568)
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period	<u>79,705</u>	<u>1,092,630</u>
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period	<u>\$ 262,496</u>	<u>\$ 574,062</u>
Cash received during the period for interest	\$ -	\$ -
Cash paid during the period for taxes	\$ -	\$ -

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated interim financial statements.

**Mezzi Holdings Inc.**  
**CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY**  
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	Share Capital		Subscription received	Reserves	Deficit	Total Equity
	Common Shares	Amount				
Balance, April 30, 2015	38,218,653	\$ 6,460,487	\$ -	\$ 696,368	\$ (4,693,395)	\$ 2,463,460
Shares issued for salary settlement	150,000	45,000	-	-	-	45,000
Loss for the period	-	-	-	-	(554,614)	(554,614)
Balance, July 31, 2015	38,368,653	\$ 6,505,487	\$ -	\$ 696,368	\$ (5,248,009)	\$ 1,953,846
Balance, April 30, 2016	48,993,653	\$ 7,573,688	\$ -	\$ 634,160	\$ (6,693,501)	\$ 1,514,347
Shares issued for loans	333,333	13,332	-	-	-	13,332
Exercise of warrants	2,200,000	198,000	-	(22,000)	-	176,000
Exercise of options	510,000	81,230	-	(35,330)	-	45,900
Share-based payments	-	-	-	145,480	-	145,480
Subscriptions received	-	-	291,500	-	-	291,500
Currency translation adjustment	-	-	-	3,867	-	3,867
Loss for the period	-	-	-	-	(623,105)	(623,105)
Balance, July 31, 2016	52,036,986	\$ 7,866,250	\$ 291,500	\$ 726,177	\$ (7,316,606)	\$ 1,567,322

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated interim financial statements.

## **1. CORPORATE INFORMATION AND GOING CONCERN**

Mezzi Holdings Inc. (formerly CCT Capital Ltd.) (“Mezzi” or the “Company”) is a publicly listed company incorporated on April 16, 2006 under the Business Corporations Act (British Columbia). The Company is engaged in the sale and distribution of luxury accessories.

On October 24, 2014, the Company completed the acquisition (the “Acquisition”) of the privately held Mezzi Canada Inc. (“Privco”), pursuant to a three-party amalgamation under the Canada Business Corporations Act. The Company trades on the TSX Venture Exchange under the symbol “MZI.” The Company’s corporate office is located on 1001-1185 West Georgia Street, Vancouver, B.C. Canada.

These consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis which assumes that the Company will be able to realize its assets and settle its obligations in the normal course of business. During the period ended July 31, 2016, the Company incurred a net loss of \$623,104 (2015 - \$554,614) and an accumulated deficit of \$7,316,605 (April 30, 2016 - \$6,693,531). The Company has not generated significant cash inflows from operations. These conditions cast significant doubt about the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern. The ability of the Company to carry out its planned business objectives is dependent on its ability to raise adequate financing from lenders, shareholders and other investors and/or generate profitability and positive cash flow. These consolidated financial statements do not give effect to the adjustments that would be necessary should the Company be unable to continue as a going concern and to realize its assets and liquidate its liabilities and commitments at amounts different from those in the accompanying consolidated financial statements.

These consolidated interim financial statements were authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on September 29, 2016.

## **2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION**

### **Statement of compliance**

These unaudited interim consolidated financial statements, including comparatives, have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34 “Interim Financial Reporting” (“IAS 34”) using accounting policies consistent with the International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”) and Interpretations of the IFRS Interpretations Committee.

### **Basis of presentation**

These consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared on historical cost basis. In addition, these consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared using the accrual basis of accounting except for cash flow information. These consolidated financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars, which is also the Company’s functional currency.

### **Comparative information**

Certain comparative figures have been reclassified to conform to the current year’s presentation.

### **Significant accounting judgments and critical accounting estimates**

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of policies and reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent liabilities at the date of the financial statements, and the report amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting year. Actual outcomes could differ from these estimates. These consolidated financial statements include estimates, which, by their nature, are uncertain. The impact of such estimates appears throughout the consolidated financial statements and may require adjustments based on future occurrences. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimate is revised and future periods if the revision affects both current and future periods. These estimates are based on historical experience, current and future economic conditions, and other relevant factors that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances.

## **2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION (cont'd...)**

### **Significant accounting judgments and critical accounting estimates (cont'd...)**

#### Significant accounting judgments

Management must make judgments given the various options available as per accounting standards for items included in the consolidated financial statements. Judgments involve a degree of uncertainty and could result in a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities, in the event that actual events differ from a judgment made. A summary of items involving management judgment include, but are not limited to:

- i) The impairment and recoverability of the intangible asset- An integral component of impairment testing is determining the intangible asset's recoverable amount. The determination of the recoverable amount involves significant management judgment. Qualitative factors, including market presence and trends, strength of customer relationships, strength of debt and capital markets, and other factors, are considered when making assumptions with regard to recoverability of the intangible asset.
- ii) Recognition of deferred income tax assets- the extent to which deferred tax assets can be recognized is based on an assessment of the probability of the Company's future taxable income against which the deferred tax assets can be utilized.

#### Critical accounting estimates

Key assumptions concerning the future and other key sources of estimation uncertainty that have a significant risk of resulting in a material adjustment to the carrying amount of assets and liabilities within the next financial year include, but are not limited to, the following:

- i) Valuation of inventory – The Company estimates the net realizable values of inventories, taking into account the most reliable evidence available at each reporting date. The future realization of these inventories may be affected by market-driven changes that may reduce future selling prices. A change to these assumptions could impact the Company's inventory valuation and impact gross margins.
- ii) Share-based payments – The fair value of share-based payments is determined using the Black-Scholes Option pricing model. This option pricing model requires the input of subjective assumptions including the expected price volatility, option life, dividend yield, risk-free rate and estimated forfeitures at the initial grant.
- iii) The application of the Company's accounting policy for intangible assets requires judgment in determining whether it is likely that future economic benefits will flow to the Company, which may be based on assumptions about future events or circumstances. Estimates and assumptions may change if new information becomes available. At least annually or whenever there is an indicator for impairment management evaluates the recoverable amount, which is the higher of an asset's fair value less costs to sell and value in use. Intangibles are written down to their recoverable amount when a decline is identified. The determination of the recoverable amount requires the use of management's best assessment of the related inputs into the valuation models, such as future cash flows and discount rates.



### **3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES**

#### **Principles of consolidation**

These consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its wholly owned subsidiary, 8918627 Canada Ltd, a company incorporated in the province of British Columbia, which holds the Mezzi trademark and Capital Eyewear Inc. A subsidiary is an entity in which the Company has control, directly or indirectly, where control is defined as the power to govern the financial and operating policies of an enterprise so as to obtain benefits from its activities. All intercompany transactions and balances have been eliminated.

#### **Inventory**

Inventory comprises finished goods held for resale and is valued at the lower of cost or net realizable value. Cost is calculated using the first-in, first-out method. Net realizable value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business less estimated costs of completion and costs necessary to sell. Inventory includes costs incurred in acquiring the inventory.

#### **Cash and cash equivalents**

Cash and cash equivalents include cash on deposit and with maturities on the date of purchase of 90 days or less.

#### **Intangible assets and Goodwill**

An intangible asset is defined as being identifiable, able to bring future economic benefits to the Company and controlled by the Company. Intangible assets are recorded initially at cost and relate to the Mezzi trademark, software, website and mobile app.

##### *Acquired intangible assets*

Acquired intangible assets consist of software and the Mezzi trademark (Note 7). These costs are recognized at cost less accumulated amortization and impairment losses. Acquired intangible assets, except for indefinite-life trademarks, are amortized over their estimated useful lives. Software costs are amortized on a straight-line basis over three years. The Company's trademark has an indefinite useful life.

##### *Internally-generated assets*

Internally-generated assets consist of website and mobile app development costs and are capitalized when:

- i. it is technically feasible to complete the intangible asset so that it will be available for use or sale;
- ii. management intends to complete the intangible asset and use or sell it;
- iii. there is an ability to use or sell the intangible asset;
- iv. it can be demonstrated how the intangible asset will generate probable future economic benefits;
- v. adequate technical, financial and other resources to complete the development and to use or sell the intangible asset are available; and
- vi. the expenditure attributable to the intangible asset during its development can be reliably measured.

Other development expenditures that do not meet these criteria are expensed as incurred. Development costs previously recognised as an expense are not recognised as an asset in subsequent period. Capitalized development costs are recorded as intangible assets and amortized from the point at which the asset is ready for use. Website development costs are amortized at 55% using the declining-balance method.

**3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont'd...)**

**Intangible assets and Goodwill (cont'd...)**

Additions during the year are amortized on a pro-rata basis. The estimated useful lives and amortization methods of intangible assets are reviewed at the end of each financial reporting period, and the impact of any change in estimates is accounted for on a prospective basis.

Intangible assets are tested for impairment at least annually and whenever there is an indication that the asset may be impaired.

Goodwill is not amortized but is tested for impairment annually or whenever there is an indication of impairment. Goodwill is measured at cost less accumulated impairment losses.

**Business Combinations**

Acquisition of businesses are accounted for using the acquisition method. The acquired assets, assumed liabilities and contingent consideration are recognized at fair value on the date the Company effectively obtains control. The measurement of each business combination is based on the information available at the acquisition date. The determination of fair value of the acquired intangible assets (including goodwill), property and equipment and other assets and liabilities assumed at the date of acquisition as well as the useful lives of any intangible assets and equipment are based on assumptions. The measurement is largely based on projected cash flows, discount rates and market conditions at the date of acquisition. Contingent consideration is based on the likelihood of various outcomes of specified future events.

**Revenue**

Revenues from the sale of goods are recognized when the risks and rewards of ownership are transferred to the buyer, collectability is probable and the amount of revenue can be measured reliably. Risk and rewards of ownership pass to the customer upon shipment to the customer.

**Impairment of long-lived assets**

At the end of each reporting period, the Company's assets are reviewed to determine whether there is any indication that those assets may be impaired. If such indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated in order to determine the extent of the impairment, if any. The recoverable amount is the higher of fair value less costs to sell and value in use. Fair value is determined as the amount that would be obtained from the sale of the asset in an arm's length transaction between knowledgeable and willing parties. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. If the recoverable amount of an asset is estimated to be less than its carrying amount, the carrying amount of the asset is reduced to its recoverable amount and the impairment loss is recognized in profit or loss for the period. For an asset that does not generate largely independent cash flows, the recoverable amount is determined for the cash-generating unit to which the asset belongs.

Where an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the asset (or cash-generating unit (CGU)) is increased to the revised estimate of its recoverable amount, but to an amount that does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognized for the asset (or CGU) in prior years. A reversal of an impairment loss is recognized immediately in profit or loss.

### **3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont'd...)**

#### **Impairment of goodwill**

Goodwill is tested annually for impairment and is allocated to the CGU to which it relates. Impairment is determined by assessing if the carrying value of a CGU, including the allocated goodwill, exceeds its recoverable amount. The assessment of the recoverable amount used in the goodwill impairment analysis requires management to make estimates and assumptions about capital requirements, expected sales volumes and prices, for which management considers historical prices and current market trends, as well as considering the Company's current projects, their expected output, costs and timing. These estimates and assumptions are subject to risks and uncertainty; hence there is a possibility that a change in circumstances will alter these projections, which may impact the recoverable amount of the assets.

#### **Foreign currency translation**

Foreign currency transactions are translated into Canadian dollars as follows:

- (i) Monetary assets and liabilities, at the rate of exchange in effect at the statement of financial position date;
- (ii) Non-monetary assets and liabilities; at the exchange rates prevailing at the time of the acquisition of the assets or assumption of the liabilities; and
- (iii) Revenue and expense items, at the rate of exchange prevailing at the transaction date.

Gains and losses arising from the translation of foreign currency are included in the determination of net loss.

#### **Income taxes**

Income tax expense comprises current and deferred tax. Income tax is recognized in profit or loss except to the extent that it relates to items recognized directly in equity. Current tax expense is the expected tax payable on taxable income for the year, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at period end, adjusted for amendments to tax payable with regards to previous years. Deferred tax is recorded using the liability method, providing for temporary differences, between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the amounts used for taxation purposes.

Temporary differences are not provided for goodwill not deductible for tax purposes, the initial recognition of assets or liabilities that affect both accounting or taxable loss, and differences relating to investments in subsidiaries to the extent that they will probably not reverse in the foreseeable future. The amount of deferred tax provided is based on the expected manner of realization or settlement of the carrying amount of assets and liabilities, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date.

A deferred tax asset is recognized only to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which the asset can be utilized.

#### **Loss per share**

The Company uses the treasury stock method to compute the dilutive effect of options, warrants and similar instruments. Under this method the dilutive effect on loss per share is recognized on the use of the proceeds that could be obtained upon exercise of options, warrants and similar instruments. It assumes that the proceeds would be used to purchase common shares at the average market price during the year. For the years presented this calculation proved to be anti-dilutive.

Basic loss per share is calculated using the weighted-average number of common shares outstanding during the reporting period.

**3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont'd...)**

Shares held in escrow, other than where their release is subject to the passage of time, are not included in the calculation of the weighted average number of common shares outstanding.

**Share-based payments**

Where equity-settled share options are awarded to employees, the fair value of the options at the date of grant is charged to the profit or loss over the vesting period. Performance vesting conditions are taken into account by adjusting the number of equity instruments expected to vest at each reporting date so that, ultimately, the cumulative amount recognized over the vesting period is based on the number of options that eventually vest. Non-vesting conditions and market vesting conditions are factored into the fair value of the options granted. As long as all other vesting conditions are satisfied, a charge is made irrespective of whether these vesting conditions are satisfied. The cumulative expense is not adjusted for failure to achieve a market vesting condition or where a non-vesting condition is not satisfied.

Where the terms and conditions of options are modified before they vest, the increase in the fair value of the options, measured immediately before and after the modification, is also charged to the profit or loss over the remaining vesting period.

Where equity instruments are granted to non-employees, they are recorded at the fair value of the goods and services received or at the fair value of the equity instruments issued (if it is determined the fair value of goods or services cannot be reliably measured), and are recorded at the date the goods or services are received.

All equity-settled share-based payments are reflected in reserves until exercised. Upon exercise, shares are issued from treasury and the amount reflected in reserves is credited to share capital, adjusted for any consideration paid.

Where a grant of options is cancelled and settled during the vesting period, excluding forfeitures when vesting conditions are not satisfied, the Company immediately accounts for the cancellation as an acceleration of vesting and recognizes the amount that otherwise would have been recognized for services received over the remainder of the vesting period. Any payment made to the employee on the cancellation is accounted for as the repurchase of an equity interest except to the extent the payment exceeds the fair value of the equity instrument granted, measured at the repurchase date. Any such excess is recognized as an expense.

Where options are cancelled or expired, the fair value of the options is allocated from reserves to deficit.

**Share capital**

The Company engages in equity financing transactions to obtain the funds necessary to continue operations and development of its projects. These equity financing transactions may involve issuance of common shares. The Company's common shares are classified as equity instruments. Warrants that are issued as payment for agency fee or other transaction costs are accounted for as share-based payments and recognized as share issuance costs and reserves.

In situations where share capital is issued, or received, as non-monetary consideration and the fair value of the asset received, or given up is not readily determinable, the fair market value (as defined) of the shares is used to record the transaction. The fair market value of the shares issued, or received, is based on the trading price of those shares on the appropriate Exchange on the date of the agreement to issue shares as determined by the Board of Directors. Proceeds, and issue costs, from unit placements are allocated between shares and warrants issued according to the residual method.

### **3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont'd...)**

#### **Financial instruments**

##### Financial assets

The Company classifies its financial assets into one of the following categories as follows:

*Fair value through profit or loss ("FVTPL")* - This category comprises derivatives and financial assets acquired principally for the purpose of selling or repurchasing in the near term. They are carried at fair value with changes in fair value recognized in profit or loss.

*Loans and receivables ("LAR")* - These assets are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in an active market. They are carried at amortized cost using the effective interest method less any provision for impairment.

*Held-to-maturity ("HTM")* - These assets are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments and fixed maturities that the Company's management has the positive intention and ability to hold to maturity. These assets are measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method less any provision for impairment.

*Available-for-sale ("AFS")* - Non-derivative financial assets not included in the above categories are classified as available-for-sale. They are carried at fair value with changes in fair value recognized in other comprehensive income (loss). Where a decline in the fair value of an available-for-sale financial asset constitutes objective evidence of impairment, the amount of the loss is removed from accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) and recognized in profit or loss.

All financial assets except those measured at fair value through profit or loss are subject to review for impairment at least at each reporting date. Financial assets are impaired when there is objective evidence of impairment as a result of one or more events that have occurred after initial recognition of the asset and that event has an impact on the estimated future cash flows of the financial asset or the group of financial assets.

Transaction costs associated with fair value through profit or loss financial assets are expensed as incurred while transaction costs associated with all other financial assets are included in initial carrying amount of the assets.

##### Financial liabilities

The Company classifies its financial liabilities into one of two categories as follows:

*Fair value through profit or loss ("FVTPL")* - This category comprises derivatives and financial liabilities incurred principally for the purpose of selling or repurchasing in the near term. They are carried at fair value with changes in fair value recognized in profit or loss.

*Other financial liabilities ("OFL")* - This category consists of liabilities carried at amortized cost using the effective interest method. These financial liabilities are initially recognized at fair value less directly attributable transaction costs.

### 3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont'd...)

#### **New accounting pronouncements**

The following standards have not yet been adopted and are being evaluated to determine their impact on the Company's consolidated financial statements. The Company plans to adopt these standards as soon as they become effective for the Company's reporting year.

- New standard IFRS 9, *Financial Instruments*, was issued in final form in July 2014 and will replace IAS 39, *Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement*. IFRS 9 introduces new requirements for classifying and measuring financial assets. This standard is effective for years beginning on or after January 1, 2018. The impact of this amendment is to be determined.
- New standard IFRS 15, *Revenue from contracts with customers*, provides guidance on how and when revenue from contracts with customers to be recognized, along with new disclosure requirements in order to provide financial statement users with more information and relevant information. This standard is effective for reporting periods on or after January 1, 2018. The impact of this standard is to be determined.

There are no other IFRS or IFRIC interpretations that are not yet effective that would be expected to have a material impact on the Company.

### 4. AMOUNTS RECEIVABLE

	July 31, 2016	April 30, 2016
Trade receivable	\$ 6,571	\$ 8,174
GST receivable	<u>31,856</u>	<u>23,714</u>
Total	<u>\$ 38,427</u>	<u>\$ 39,977</u>

### 5. INVENTORY

	July 31, 2016	April 30, 2016
Finished goods	\$ 129,210	\$ 85,425

**Mezzi Holdings Inc.**  
**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)  
July 31, 2016

**6. FURNITURE AND EQUIPMENT**

	Computer hardware	Furniture and Equipment	Total
<b>Cost</b>			
Balance, April 30, 2015	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
Additions	5,324	91,485	96,809
Disposals	-	(54,243)	(54,243)
Balance, April 30, 2016 and July 31, 2016	\$ 5,324	\$ 37,242	\$ 42,566
<b>Accumulated amortization</b>			
Balance, April 30, 201	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
Amortization	799	713	1,512
Write-off	-	30,110	30,110
Balance, April 30, 2016	\$ 799	\$ 30,823	\$ 31,622
Amortization	339	321	660
Balance, July 31, 2016	\$ 1,138	\$ 31,144	\$ 32,282
<b>Carrying amounts</b>			
As at April 30, 2016	\$ 4,525	\$ 6,419	\$ 10,944
As at July 31, 2016	\$ 4,186	\$ 6,098	\$ 10,284

**7. INTANGIBLE ASSETS**

Intangible assets consist of the following:

	Mezzi trademark acquisition	Capital Eyewear brand acquisition	Software, website, and mobile app	Total
<b>Cost</b>				
Balance, April 30, 2015	\$ 1,258,319	\$ -	\$ 88,049	\$ 1,346,368
Additions	-	62,086	51,750	113,836
Balance, April 30, 2015 and July 31, 2016	\$ 1,258,319	\$ 62,086	\$ 139,799	\$ 1,460,204
<b>Accumulated amortization</b>				
Balance, April 30, 2015	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 11,916	\$ 11,916
Amortization	-	-	51,477	51,477
Balance, April 30, 2016	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 63,393	\$ 63,393
Amortization	-	-	19,862	19,862
Balance, July 31, 2016	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 83,255	\$ 83,255
<b>Carrying amounts</b>				
As at April 30, 2016	\$ 1,258,319	\$ 62,086	\$ 76,406	\$ 1,396,811
As at July 31, 2016	\$ 1,258,319	\$ 62,086	\$ 56,544	\$ 1,376,949

## 8. ACCOUNTS PAYABLE AND ACCRUED LIABILITIES

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities are as follows:

	July 31, 2016	April 30, 2016
Trade payables and accrued liabilities	\$ 174,044	\$ 154,742
Due to related parties (Note 12)	<u>43,520</u>	<u>22,807</u>
Total	<u>\$ 217,564</u>	<u>\$ 177,549</u>

## 9. LOANS PAYABLE

Loans payable are as follows:

	July 31, 2016	April 30, 2016
Loan payable <sup>i)</sup>	\$ 51,536	\$ 50,264
Loan payable <sup>ii)</sup> *	<u>77,303</u>	<u>-</u>
	<u>\$ 128,839</u>	<u>\$ 50,264</u>

*\*Subsequent to the period ended July 31, 2016, the loan was repaid*

i) During the year ended April 30, 2016, the Company received a loan of \$50,000 (2015 - \$nil) from Linqster Technologies Inc., a corporation with common directors, that bears interest at 10% per annum compounded monthly. As of July 31, 2016, interest of \$1,536 has been accrued. The loan has a maturity date of April 11, 2017. As part of loan agreement, 133,333 bonus shares were issued;

ii) During the period ended July 31, 2016, the Company received a loan of \$75,000 (2015 - \$nil) from an arm's length party, that bears interest at 10% per annum compounded monthly. As of July 31, 2016, interest of \$2,303 has been accrued. The loan has a maturity date of April 11, 2017. As part of loan agreement, 200,000 bonus shares were issued.

## 10. SHARE CAPITAL AND RESERVES

a) Authorized share capital:

Unlimited number of voting common shares without par value  
Unlimited number of preferred shares with no par value

b) Issued share capital

As at July 31, 2016, the Company had 52,036,986 common shares issued and outstanding (April 30, 2016 – 48,993,653).



**10. SHARE CAPITAL AND RESERVES**

## b) Issued share capital (cont'd...)

During the period ended July 31, 2016, the Company:

- received \$291,500 as subscription for private placement to close subsequent to the period end;
- issued a total of 333,333 common shares as partial consideration for loan facilities with a market value of \$13,333 (See Note 9);
- issued a total of 2,200,000 common shares as a result of warrants exercised; and
- issued a total of 510,000 common shares as a result of options exercised.

During the period ended July 31, 2015, the Company:

- issued 150,000 common shares at a price per share of \$0.30 for a total of \$45,000 as part of a salary settlement to the former President of the Company.

## c) Stock options

The Company has a stock option plan in place under which it is authorized to grant options to executive officers and directors, employees and consultants enabling them to acquire up to 10% of the issued and outstanding common stock of the Company.

During the period ended July 31, 2016, the Company granted 2,100,000 (2015 – nil) incentive stock options under its stock option plan to directors, officers, consultants, and employees of the Company. The options are exercisable at a price of \$0.09 per share for a period of five years. Under the Black Scholes model, these options are valued at \$145,480.

The following weighted average assumptions were used for the Black-Scholes valuation of stock options granted during the period:

---

	2016	2015
Risk-free interest rate	0.57%	1.52%
Expected life of options	5 years	5 years
Annualized volatility	106.52%	107.7%
Dividend rate	0.00%	0.00%
Forfeiture rate	0.00%	0.00%

---

**10. SHARE CAPITAL AND RESERVES (cont'd...)**

c) Stock options (cont'd...)

Stock option transactions and the number of share options outstanding are summarized as follows:

	Number of Options	Weighted Average Exercise Price
Balance, April 30, 2015	1,745,000	\$ 0.25
Granted	2,080,000	0.20
Cancelled	(800,000)	0.25
Exercised	<u>(200,000)</u>	<u>0.25</u>
Balance, April 30, 2016	2,825,000	0.22
Granted	2,100,000	0.09
Exercised	<u>(510,000)</u>	<u>0.09</u>
Balance, July 31, 2016	4,415,000	\$ 0.17
Number of options currently exercisable	4,415,000	\$ 0.22
Weighted average remaining life of options outstanding	4.15 years	

As at July 31, 2016, the following stock options were outstanding and exercisable:

Number of options	Exercise Price	Expiry Date
395,000	\$ 0.25	May 23, 2019
330,000	0.25	August 27, 2019
245,000	0.25	October 16, 2019
1,855,000	0.20	September 21, 2020
<u>1,590,000</u>	<u>0.09</u>	<u>June 10, 2021</u>
4,415,000		

**10. SHARE CAPITAL AND RESERVES (cont'd...)**

d) Warrants

Warrant transactions and the number of warrants outstanding are summarized as follows:

	Number of Warrants	Weighted Average Exercise Price
Balance, April 30, 2015	354,000	\$ 0.50
Granted	8,387,900	0.14
Expired	<u>(354,000)</u>	<u>0.25</u>
Balance, April 30, 2016	8,387,900	\$ 0.14
Exercised	<u>(2,200,000)</u>	<u>0.08</u>
Balance, July 31, 2016	6,187,900	\$ 0.16

As at July 31, 2016 the following warrants were outstanding:

Number of Warrants	Exercise Price	Expiry Date
2,831,900	\$ 0.25	September 21, 2017
<u>3,356,000</u>	<u>\$ 0.075</u>	<u>February 19, 2018</u>
6,187,900		

The following weighted average assumptions were used for the Black-Scholes valuation of finder warrants granted during the period:

	2016	2015
Risk-free interest rate	-	1.52%
Expected life of options	-	1.5 years
Annualized volatility	-	139.0%
Dividend rate	-	0.00%
Forfeiture rate	-	0.00%

e) Escrow shares

As at July 31, 2016, the Company had 2,756,250 (April 30, 2016 – 2,756,250) shares held in escrow; 15% of the original total are released every six months.

## **11. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK**

Financial instruments measured at fair value are classified into one of three levels in the fair value hierarchy according to the relative reliability of the inputs used to estimate the fair values. The three levels of the fair value hierarchy are:

Level 1 – Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets and liabilities;

Level 2 – Inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liabilities either directly or indirectly;  
and

Level 3 – Inputs that are not based on observable market data.

The Company's primary financial instruments are classified as follows:

<u>Financial instruments</u>	<u>Classifications</u>
Cash and cash equivalents	FVTPL
Amounts receivable	LAR
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	OFL
Contingent consideration	FVTPL

We have measured Contingent Consideration at Level 3 in the fair value hierarchy. We have used the discounted cash flow method, applying an after-tax discount rate of 20%, to capture the present value of the expected future economic benefits that will flow out of the Company arising from the contingent consideration.

The fair value of these assets and liabilities approximates their respective carrying amounts due to their short term nature.

The Company's risk exposures and the impact on the Company's financial instruments are summarized below:

### *Credit risk*

Credit risk is the risk that a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument will cause a financial loss to the Company by failing to meet its obligations. The Company's financial instruments that are exposed to concentrations of credit risk are primarily cash and cash equivalents and amounts receivable. The Company limits its exposure to credit risk with respect to cash and cash equivalents by holding it with major Canadian financial institutions. At July 31, 2016, cash and cash equivalents are comprised of \$11,500 (April 30, 2016 - \$11,500) held in an investment account with cash available on demand and \$250,996 (April 30, 2016 - \$68,205) in various business accounts held in a major Canadian financial institution. The Company's amounts receivable consists primarily of trade receivables and GST receivables and are not subject to significant credit risk.

### *Liquidity risk*

The Company's approach to managing liquidity risk is to ensure that it will have sufficient liquidity to meet liabilities when due. As at April 30, 2016, the Company had a cash and cash equivalents balance of \$262,496 (April 30, 2016 - \$79,705) to settle current liabilities of \$346,403 (April 30, 2016 - \$229,844). All of the Company's financial liabilities have contractual maturities of 30 days or due on demand, and are subject to normal trade terms.

### *Market risk*

Market risk is the risk of loss that may arise from changes in market factors such as interest rates, foreign exchange rates, commodity and equity prices.

## 11. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK (cont'd...)

### a) Interest rate risk

The Company has cash and cash equivalent balances and no interest-bearing debt. The Company is satisfied with the credit ratings of its banks. As of July 31, 2016, the Company did not hold any investments. The Company believes it has no significant interest rate risk.

### b) Foreign currency risk

As at July 31, 2016, the Company had the Canadian equivalent of cash and cash equivalents totaling \$145 (USD- \$111) (April 30, 2016- \$38,583) and accounts payable totaling \$90,499 (USD- \$69,316) (April 30, 2016- \$92,988) held in US dollars. Assuming that all other variables remain constant, a 10% change in the value of the Canadian dollar against the US dollar would not materially affect the loss from operations.

## 12. RELATED PARTY BALANCES AND TRANSACTIONS

Transactions with related parties and key management personnel are as follows:

	Nature of transactions	Three Months Ended July 31, 2016	Three Months Ended July 31, 2015
<b><u>Key management personnel - Current:</u></b>			
A company controlled by the CEO	Management	\$ 24,000	\$ 24,000
A company controlled by the CFO	Management	6,000	6,000
A firm of which the CFO is a partner	Professional	19,000	19,400
Directors and Officers of the Company	Share-based payments	<u>121,233</u>	<u>-</u>
		<u>170,233</u>	<u>49,400</u>
<b><u>Key management personnel - Former:</u></b>			
A company controlled by the former President	Product development/salary	\$ -	\$ 45,000
Total		\$ 170,233	\$ 94,400

During the period ended July 31, 2016, the Company:

- received \$24,000 in share subscriptions from the CEO;
- issued a total of 2,200,000 common shares as a result of warrants exercised by the CEO; and
- issued a total of 510,000 common shares as a result of options exercised by the CEO.

The amounts due to other related parties and key management personnel included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities are as follows:

	July 31, 2016	April 30, 2016
Due to a firm of which the CFO is a partner	\$ 43,520	\$ 19,320
Due to the CEO	<u>-</u>	<u>3,487</u>
Total	\$ 43,520	\$ 22,807

### 13. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The Company's objective when managing capital is to safeguard the entity's ability to continue as a going concern.

In the management of capital, the Company monitors its adjusted capital which comprises all components of equity (i.e. share capital, reserves and deficit).

The Company sets the amount of capital in proportion to risk. The Company manages the capital structure and makes adjustments to it in the light of changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the underlying assets. In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may issue common shares through private placements. The Company is not exposed to any externally imposed capital requirements.

No changes were made to capital management during the period ended July 31, 2016.

### 14. SEGMENTED INFORMATION

The Company has three operating segments, the sale and distribution of luxury leather goods, premium luggage and cases and hand-made eyewear, with its non-current assets and operations located in North America. The luxury leather goods segment falls under Mezzi, while premium luggage and cases falls under MLine. The latest operating segment of hand-made eyewear falls under Capital Eyewear.

		<b>Mezzi</b>		<b>MLine</b>		<b>Capital Eyewear</b>		<b>Total</b>
		Luxury leather goods		Luggage and cases		Eyewear		
Sales	\$	50,967	\$	3,393	\$	11,441	\$	65,801
Cost of sales	\$	42,401	\$	2,027	\$	4,720	\$	49,148
Gross profit	\$	8,566	\$	1,366	\$	6,721	\$	16,653

### 15. COMMITMENT

During the year ended April 30, 2016, the Company entered into a sublease agreement for premises expiring on September 29, 2018. Lease commitments are \$6,124 per month.

### 16. SUBSEQUENT EVENT

Subsequent to the period ended July 31, 2016, the Company:

- closed the first tranche of its non-brokered private placement by issuing 9,359,000 units for a total of \$935,900. Each unit is at a price of 10 cents per unit. Each consists of one common share of the Company and one share purchase warrant. Each whole warrant will be exercisable into one additional common share at \$0.15 per warrant for a period of one year from closing of the private placement.